

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

No. 18-20440

---

**JOHN J. DIERLAM,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, in his  
official capacity as President of the United States; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M. AZAR,  
II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the U.S. Department of  
Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
TREASURY; STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT  
OF TREASURY, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the U.S.  
Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR; R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the U.S. Department of  
Labor.**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

Joseph H. Hunt  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Ryan Patrick  
*United States Attorney*

Sharon Swingle  
(202) 353-2689  
Lowell V. Sturgill Jr.  
(202) 514-3427  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*  
*Civil Division, Room 7241*  
*U.S. Department of Justice*  
*950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

### STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	6
1. The Affordable Care Act and Applicable Regulations .....	6
a. Individual and Employer Mandates .....	7
b. Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate.....	8
2. Challenges to the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate and the Agencies' Religious Accommodation .....	10
a. Employer Challenges .....	10
b. Employee Challenges.....	12
3. Administrative Responses to <i>Zubik</i> , et al.....	13
a. 2016 Request for Information .....	13
b. Interim and Final Rules and Legal Challenges.....	13
4. The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act .....	15
B. Procedural History.....	15
1. Complaint .....	15
2. Magistrate Judge Report and Recommendation .....	18

3. District Court Ruling.....	20
4. District Court Ruling in <i>Texas v. United States</i> .....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	26
I.    The Court Should Affirm the Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Prospective RFRA Claim Against the Individual Mandate as Moot.....	26
II.    The Court Should Affirm the Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Claim Under Section 1502(c) of the ACA.....	27
III.    This Court Should Affirm the Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Establishment Clause, Equal Protection, Free Exercise, Freedom of Association, Due Process, and Fourth and Ninth Amendment Claims .....	30
A. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Valid Establishment Clause Claim .....	31
1. The Individual and Contraceptive-Coverage Mandates Satisfy the Establishment Clause .....	31
2. The Religious Exemptions to the Individual Mandate Satisfy the Establishment and Equal Protection Clauses.....	33
B. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Valid Equal Protection Challenge to the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate.....	35
C. Plaintiff Cannot State a Valid Free Exercise Clause Challenge to the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate .....	38
D. Plaintiff’s Freedom of Association Challenge to the Individual Mandate Fails to Allege a Valid First Amendment Claim .....	39

E. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged a Valid Claim Against the Individual Mandate Under the Fourth or Ninth Amendments or the Due Process Clause Based on Alleged Property or Privacy Interests .....	41
F. Plaintiff's Due Process Challenge to the ACA Fails to State a Valid Claim.....	43
IV. The Court Should Affirm the Dismissal of Plaintiff's Prospective RFRA Challenge to the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate .....	44
V. The Court Should Vacate the Dismissal of Plaintiff's Claim Seeking a Refund of Shared-Responsibility Payments .....	47
A. Plaintiff Has Validly Alleged the Existence of a Substantial Burden on His Free Exercise of Religion Under RFRA .....	48
B. The Alternative Grounds for Dismissal Suggested Below Cannot Support Affirmance .....	50
VI. This Court Should Reject Plaintiff's Forfeited Argument That the Elimination of the Shared-Responsibility Payment Renders the Individual Mandate Unconstitutional and Requires Invalidation of the ACA as a Whole .....	52
CONCLUSION .....	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	28
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	32, 33
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	46
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	4, 10, 11, 25, 32, 47-51
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977) .....	35
<i>California v. Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>California v. Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 17-cv-5783, 2019 WL 178555 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2019) .....	14
<i>California v. Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , Nos. 19-15072, 19-15118, 19-15150 (9th Cir.) .....	14
<i>Cammermeyer v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	26, 27
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	38, 39
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	35
<i>Croft v. Governor of Texas</i> , 562 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	31

<i>Cutler v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.,</i> 797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	33, 35
<i>Droz v. Commissioner,</i> 48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	34
<i>Employment Division v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	45
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut,</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	42
<i>Hart v. Bayer Corp.,</i> 199 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	52
<i>Hatcher v. Commissioner,</i> 688 F.2d 82 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	34
<i>Heileman v. Microsoft Corp.,</i> 2000 WL 310124, 211 F.3d 126 (5th Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>Heller v. Doe,</i> 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	43
<i>Hinton v. AMAZON.COM.DEDC, LLC,</i> 72 F. Supp. 3d 685 (S.D. Miss. 2014) .....	51
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	38
<i>Humphreys v. United States,</i> 62 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	51
<i>Jaggard v. Commissioner,</i> 582 F.2d 1189 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	34
<i>Janus v. America Fed’n of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	39, 40

<i>Kahn v. Shevin</i> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974) .....	35
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	32
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	31
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>Log Cabin Republicans v. United States</i> , 658 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	45
<i>March for Life v. Burwell</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	12
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	31
<i>Mires v. United States</i> , 466 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	51
<i>Moon v. City of El Paso</i> , 906 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Mote v. Walthall</i> , 902 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	39, 42
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	1, 7, 19, 24, 31, 41
<i>Olson v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (D.N.D.), <i>aff'd</i> , 709 Fed. App'x 398 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	35

<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , Civ. No. 17-cv-4540, 2019 WL 190324 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2019), <i>appeals pending</i> , Nos. 19-1129, 19-1189 (3d Cir.).....	2, 14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	44
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 88, 110-11 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	43
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	36, 38, 43, 46
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 419 (M.D. Pa. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	12, 19, 21, 48, 49, 50
<i>Residents Against Flooding v. Reinvestment Zone No. 17</i> , 734 F. App’x 916 (5th Cir. 2018).....	41
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	39
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	29
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975) .....	36
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	45
<i>Simi Inv. Co. v. Harris County</i> , 236 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	41

<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016) .....	28
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 579 (N.D. Tex. 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 19-10011 (5th Cir.).....	22, 27
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	51
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	37
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>U.S. Citizens Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , 705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	41, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000) .....	30
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990) .....	28
<i>Walker v. Webco Indus., Inc.</i> , 562 F. App'x 215 (5th Cir. 2014).....	53
<i>Wieland v. HHS</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (E.D. Mo. 2016) .....	12
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	46
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) .....	11, 13, 36, 43

**Constitution:**

## U.S. Constitution:

First Amendment .....	39
Fourth Amendment.....	3, 24, 41
Ninth Amendment .....	3, 24, 41
Due Process Clause .....	41
Equal Protection Clause .....	23, 33
Establishment Clause.....	23, 33, 34
Free Exercise Clause .....	24, 38, 45, 46

**Statutes:**

## Religious Freedom Restoration Act:

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) .....	44
26 U.S.C. §1402(g)(1).....	33, 34
26 U.S.C. § 4980D(a)-(b).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 4980H .....	8
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2) .....	8, 10
26 U.S.C. § 5000A .....	1, 7, 29, 30
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b).....	30
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d).....	7, 30
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A) .....	7, 34
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A) (i) .....	33
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A) (ii) .....	33
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(B) .....	7, 34
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e).....	30
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(1) .....	8
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(2) .....	8
26 U.S.C. § 6330 .....	29
26 U.S.C. § 6331 .....	29
26 U.S.C. § 6532(a)(1).....	51
26 U.S.C. § 7422 .....	51

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1).....	51
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) .....	1, 8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18092 .....	8
Affordable Care Act (ACA), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	1, 8
Section 1502(c) .....	3, 5, 8, 16, 18, 27-30
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97, § 11081, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017).....	1, 15, 22, 26, 41

### **Regulations:**

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011) .....	9
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	1, 9
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	9
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014).....	10
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....	11
81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016).....	13
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017).....	11, 13, 14
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	2, 13, 14, 47

### **Legislative Materials:**

155 Cong. Rec. 28,842 (2009) .....	36, 38
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993).....	45

S. Rep. No. 103-111 ..... 45

**Miscellaneous:**

FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36, at 4  
(Jan. 9, 2017), available at  
<https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-36.pdf> ..... 13

HRSA, Women's Preventive Services Guidelines,  
<https://hrsa.gov/womens-guidelines/index.html> ..... 31
